

Court No. - 39

Case :- WRIT - A No. - 53575 of 2005

Petitioner :- Balak Ram And Others

Respondent :- State of U.P. and Others

Counsel for Petitioner :- Preep Pal Singh Rathore,P.K. Srivastava,P.S. Rathore

Counsel for Respondent :- C.S.C.,Praveen Kumar Srivastava,S.C.,Sri Ram Pandey

Hon'ble Manoj Misra,J.

Pursuant to the order dated 24.04.2019, the personal affidavit of Principal Secretary, Nagar Vikas, State of U.P. Lucknow was filed in the registry on 22.05.2019.

In the affidavit, it is stated that the resolution of Nagar Palika, Bilsa, Budaun in respect of regularization/ confirmation of the service of the petitioners was not found in accordance with law and, therefore, the District Magistrate, Budaun had referred the matter to the State Government by letter dated 21.02.2005 upon which the State Government has taken a decision on 17.05.2019 cancelling the said resolution.

Sri Preet Pal Singh Rathore, learned counsel for the petitioners, states that he may be given opportunity to amend the petition and challenge the order of cancellation by seeking appropriate amendments.

He prays for and is allowed two weeks' time to file amendment application, as advised.

List this matter, immediately, after expiry of two weeks.

Order Date :- 13.11.2019

Radhika